# REGISTER



### South Dakota Legislative Research Council

#### Volume 45

Monday, 8:00 a.m., January 7, 2019

#### GET COPIES OF PROPOSED RULES AND OTHER INFORMATION AT NO CHARGE

at <u>https://rules.sd.gov</u> or by contacting the agency directly via the means outlined in their notice of hearing.

#### FILINGS IN THE LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH COUNCIL'S OFFICE: (None)

## FILINGS IN THE SECRETARY OF STATE'S OFFICE:

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND REGULATION: SOUTH DAKOTA BOARD OF TECHNICAL PROFESSIONS: 20:38:27:01; 20:38:30:01; 20:38:31:02; 20:38:37:01.

History-Notice: 45 SDR 34, Sept. 4, 2018 Hearing: September 21, 2018 Filed: January 2, 2019 Effective: January 22, 2019

#### NOTE REGARDING ADOPTED RULES:

The following agencies have permission from the Interim Rules Review Committee to charge for adopted rules: the Division of Insurance, the Cosmetology Commission, the State Board of Examiners in Optometry, the State Plumbing Commission, the Board of Nursing, the Department of Social Services, the State Electrical Commission, the South Dakota Board of Pharmacy, the Real Estate Commission, the Gaming Commission, the Department of Revenue, and the Department of Labor and Regulation for Article 47:03.

#### **REMINDER OF HEARINGS SCHEDULED**

1-10-2019	Department of Game, Fish and Parks: Amend or establish rules to restrict
	applicants for East River, West River, Black Hills or Muzzleloader deer hunting
	seasons to submitting no more than one license application for the combined
	drawing for these seasons; establish a drawing structure in which applicants would
	need to choose a preferred license in either the special buck drawing or the first
	combined drawing of the East River, West River, Black Hills or Muzzleloader deer
	hunting seasons; and allow applicants a choice to use preference points
	for leftover licenses in the first three combined deer drawings; 45 SDR 88,
	December 17, 2018.
1-28-2019	Department of Education: South Dakota Board of Education Standards:
	Amend rules to remove the requirement for state approval of school-created course
	equivalency exams and allow local schools to determine how to transcribe credit
	earned by course equivalency exams; 45 SDR 88, December 17, 2018.

#### **RULES REVIEW COMMITTEE MEETINGS**

The Interim Rules Review Committee has completed their meeting schedule for the 2018 Interim. Watch for notices of 2019 meetings in this publication, on the LRC website, and at the Capitol.

**Note:** An updated version of the Administrative Rules Guide to Form and Style is available on the LRC website at <u>http://www.sdlegislature.gov/Rules/RulesManual.aspx</u>.

The **South Dakota Register**, ISSN 0191-1104, is published by the South Dakota Legislative Research Council pursuant to SDCL 1-26A-1. Information from the Register is available free of charge on the LRC website: <u>www.sdlegislature.gov/</u>. You may subscribe to electronic delivery of the **South Dakota Register** at *My LRC* on the LRC website.